

Nos. 22-1148 & 22-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOSH STEIN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW STRUGAR
LAW OFFICE OF
MATTHEW STRUGAR
3435 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010

DAVID S. MURASKIN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
dmuraskin
@publicjustice.net

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

ALAN K. CHEN
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 East Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80208

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Section 99A-2’s Text.....	4
B. Section 99A-2’s Context	6
C. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	11
I. This Case Presents No Circuit Split.	12
A. The circuits agree the First Amendment protects recordings like Respondents’.....	12
B. The circuits agree the First Amendment applies to statutes that concern “nonpublic areas.”	13
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle.....	17
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction over N.C. Farm Bureau’s Petition.....	17
B. Section 99A-2 does not derive from any common law tradition.	19
C. Section 99A-2 is unlike other state statutes Petitioners reference.	21
D. Other cases raising Petitioners’ questions are working their way through the lower courts.	24
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	25

A. Section 99A-2 targets protected speech, requiring First Amendment scrutiny.	25
B. Regardless, § 99A-2 is viewpoint discriminatory, requiring strict scrutiny.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	29
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs, Ltd. v. Unite Here Local 1</i> , 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Peco Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19cv00442 JM, 2023 WL 2743238 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2023)	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	12, 22, 23, 30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2647 (2022).....	12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (S.D. Iowa 2022) ...	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	26, 27

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Dalton v. Camp</i> , 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001).....	3, 19
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 285 F.Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	15, 16

<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	18
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	29
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	14, 27
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	14, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	29
<i>Miller v. Brooks</i> , 472 S.E.2d 350 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	20
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	29

<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of America, Inc. v. Newman,</i> 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt,</i> 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10, 30
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep’t,</i> 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	27
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,</i> 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	21

Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 28

W. Watersheds Project v. Michael,
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....13, 22

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 102 (1965)..... 27

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-11-153..... 22

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113..... 24

Cal. Civ. Code § 1708.8..... 22

Idaho Code § 18-7042..... 22

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/21-7..... 22

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/21-9..... 22

Iowa Code § 717A.3A..... 22

Iowa Code § 717A.3B..... 22

Iowa Code § 727.8A	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1826.....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827.....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 81-30-102.....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 81-30-103.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2.....	4, 5
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-21.1-01.....	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-21.1-02.....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112.....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-414	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-27-101	22
